IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

In re:
UAL CORPORATION, et al.

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 02-B-48191
(Jointly Administered)

Honorable Eugene R. Wedoff

Hearing Date: Only if necessary
Objection Deadline: April 6, 2006

SUMMARY OF VERIFIED NINTH AND FINAL QUARTERLY JOINT FEE
APPLICATION OF MECKLER BULGER & TILSON LLP AND LEBOEUF, LAMB,
GREENE AND MACRAE, L.L.P. FOR ALLOWANCE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
CLAIMS FOR COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE
QUARTERLY PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH MARCH 2, 2006

Name of Applicants:

Authorized to Provide
Professional Services to:

Date of Retention:

Period for which compensation
and reimbursement is sought:

Amount of professional fees sought
as actual, reasonable and necessary:

90% of professional fees sought

through the Interim Compensation Order:

Amount of expenses sought as actual,
reasonable and necessary:

Total payment sought for this Quarter:

Meckler Bulger & Tilson LLP
LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene and MacRae, L.L.P.

Section 1114(c) Retired Pilots’ Committee

March 25, 2004 (retroactive to March 11, 2004)

January 1, 2006 through March 2, 2006

$ 18,976.50

$17,078.85

$ 25035

$17,329.20

e $ 18,976.50 for MBT
LI 0.00 for LeBoeuf

e $ 17,078.85 for MBT
oS 0.00 for LeBoeuf

o§ 250.35 for MBT
e 0.00 for LeBoeuf

e $ 17,329.20 for MBT
o3 0.00 for LeBoeuf

Below is a summary of prior fee applications submitted by MBT and LeBoeuf:



PRIOR FEE APPLICATIONS

DATE
FILED

DOCKET
DOCUMENT
NUMBER

PERIOD
COVERED

REQUESTED
FEES

REQUESTED
EXPENSES

APPROVED
FEES

APPROVED
EXPENSES

TYPE

04-26-04

6604

03-11-04
through
03-31-04

$167,474.00

$2,559.61

$167,474.00

$2,559.61

Monthly

5-14-04

6769

01-01-04
through
03-31-04

$167,474.00

$2,599.61

$167,474.00

$2,559.61

Quarterl
y

06-16-04

7147

04-01-04
through
04-30-04

$173,440.00

$11,766.81

$173,440.00

$11,766.81

Monthly

06-29-04

7274

05-01-04
through
05-31-04

$249,889.50

$7,426.80

$249,889.50

$7,426.80

Monthly

07-26-04

7568

06-01-04
through
06-30-04

$158,050.50

$11,051.38

$158,050.50

$11,051.38

Monthly

8-31-04

7978

07-01-04
through
07-31-04

$13,916.00

$8,641.81

$13,916.00

$8,641.81

Monthly

10-12-04

8337

08-01-04
through
08-30-04

$5,888.00

$333.35

$5,888.00

$333.35

Monthly

12-01-04

8966

09-01-04
through
09-30-04

$3,844.00

$142.10

$3,844.00

$142.10

Monthly

12-01-04

8970

10-01-04
through
10-31-04

$1,725.50

$0.00

$1,725.50

$0.00

Monthly

12-15-04

9293

07-01-04
through
09/30/04

$23,648.00

$9,117.26

$23,648.00

$9,117.26

Quarterly

01-04-05

9624

11-01-04
through
11-30-04

$19,889.50

$10.54

$19,889.50

$10.54

Monthly

03-24-05

10603

12-01-04
through
12-31-04

$5,580.50

$158.96

$5,580.50

$158.96

Monthly

04-01-05

10715

10-01-04
through
12-31-04

$27,195.50

$169.50

$27,195.50

$169.50

Quarterly

04-15-05

10864

01-01-05
through
01-31-05

$2,852.50

$98.02

$2,852.50

$98.02

Monthly

06-07-05

11570

02-02-05
through
02-28-05

$2,475.50

$24.50

$2,475.50

$24.50

Monthly

06-15-05

11634

03-01-05
through
03-31-05

$5,650.50

$73.90

$5,650.50

$73.90

Monthly

06-29-05

11793

04-01-05
through
04-30-05

$5,344.50

$141.90

$5,344.50

$141.90

Monthly

08-19-05

12363

05-01-05

$3,379.50

$57.30

$3,379.50

$57.30

Monthly




through
05-31-05

08-19-05

12366

06-01-05
through
06-30-05

$1,168.50

$176.52

$1,168.50

$176.52

Monthly

09-06-05

12629

07-01-05
through
7-31-05

$9,697.00

$0.00

$9,697.00

$0.00

Monthly

10-18-05

13207

04-01-05
through
06-30-05

06-30-05

$9,892.50

$375.72

$8,903.25

Quarterly

10-27-05

13389

08-01-05
through
08-30-05

$10,050.00

$247.05

Pending

Pending

Monthly

10-27-05

13392

09-01-05
through
09-30-05

$7,090.00

$46.80

Pending

Pending

Monthly

12-29-05

14279

07-01-05
through
09-30-05

$26,837.00

$293.85

Pending

Pending

Quarterly

02-09-06

15142

10-01-05
through
10-31-05

$$38,724.50

$3,152.42

Pending

Pending

Monthly

02-09-06

15144

11-01-05
through
11-30-05

$28,177.50

$4,022.08

Pending

Pending

Monthly

02-09-06

15146

12-01-05
through
12-31-05

$7,399.50

$55.77

Pending

Pending

Monthly

02-27-06

15349

10-01-05
through
12-31-05

$74,301.50

$7,230.27

Pending

Pending

Quarterly

03-02-06

15459

01-01-06
through
01-31-06

$10,350.50

$29.45

Pending

Pending

Monthly

03-06-06

15556

02-01-06
through
03-02-06

$8,626.00

$220.90

Pending

Pending

Monthly
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