IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

In re:) Chapter 11
UAL CORPORATION, et al.) Case No. 02-B-48191
) (Jointly Administered)
Debtors.)
) Honorable Eugene R. Wedoff
	Hearing Date: Only if necessaryObjection Deadline: April 6, 2006

SUMMARY OF VERIFIED NINTH AND FINAL QUARTERLY JOINT FEE APPLICATION OF MECKLER BULGER & TILSON LLP AND LEBOEUF, LAMB, GREENE AND MACRAE, L.L.P. FOR ALLOWANCE OF ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIMS FOR COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES FOR THE QUARTERLY PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH MARCH 2, 2006

Name of Applicants: Meckler Bulger & Tilson LLP

LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene and MacRae, L.L.P.

Authorized to Provide

Professional Services to: Section 1114(c) Retired Pilots' Committee

Date of Retention: March 25, 2004 (retroactive to March 11, 2004)

Period for which compensation

and reimbursement is sought: January 1, 2006 through March 2, 2006

Amount of professional fees sought

as actual, reasonable and necessary: \$18,976.50 • \$18,976.50 for MBT

• \$ 0.00 for LeBoeuf

90% of professional fees sought

through the Interim Compensation Order: \$17,078.85 • \$17,078.85 for MBT

• \$ 0.00 for LeBoeuf

Amount of expenses sought as actual,

reasonable and necessary: \$ 250.35 • \$ 250.35 for MBT

• \$ 0.00 for LeBoeuf

Total payment sought for this Quarter: \$ 17,329.20 ● \$ 17,329.20 for MBT

• \$ 0.00 for LeBoeuf

Below is a summary of prior fee applications submitted by MBT and LeBoeuf:

PRIOR FEE APPLICATIONS

DATE FILED	DOCKET DOCUMENT NUMBER	PERIOD COVERED	REQUESTED FEES	REQUESTED EXPENSES	APPROVED FEES	APPROVED EXPENSES	ТҮРЕ
04-26-04	6604	03-11-04 through 03-31-04	\$167,474.00	\$2,559.61	\$167,474.00	\$2,559.61	Monthly
5-14-04	6769	01-01-04 through 03-31-04	\$167,474.00	\$2,599.61	\$167,474.00	\$2,559.61	Quarterl y
06-16-04	7147	04-01-04 through 04-30-04	\$173,440.00	\$11,766.81	\$173,440.00	\$11,766.81	Monthly
06-29-04	7274	05-01-04 through 05-31-04	\$249,889.50	\$7,426.80	\$249,889.50	\$7,426.80	Monthly
07-26-04	7568	06-01-04 through 06-30-04	\$158,050.50	\$11,051.38	\$158,050.50	\$11,051.38	Monthly
8-31-04	7978	07-01-04 through 07-31-04	\$13,916.00	\$8,641.81	\$13,916.00	\$8,641.81	Monthly
10-12-04	8337	08-01-04 through 08-30-04	\$5,888.00	\$333.35	\$5,888.00	\$333.35	Monthly
12-01-04	8966	09-01-04 through 09-30-04	\$3,844.00	\$142.10	\$3,844.00	\$142.10	Monthly
12-01-04	8970	10-01-04 through 10-31-04	\$1,725.50	\$0.00	\$1,725.50	\$0.00	Monthly
12-15-04	9293	07-01-04 through 09/30/04	\$23,648.00	\$9,117.26	\$23,648.00	\$9,117.26	Quarterly
01-04-05	9624	11-01-04 through 11-30-04	\$19,889.50	\$10.54	\$19,889.50	\$10.54	Monthly
03-24-05	10603	12-01-04 through 12-31-04	\$5,580.50	\$158.96	\$5,580.50	\$158.96	Monthly
04-01-05	10715	10-01-04 through 12-31-04	\$27,195.50	\$169.50	\$27,195.50	\$169.50	Quarterly
04-15-05	10864	01-01-05 through 01-31-05	\$2,852.50	\$98.02	\$2,852.50	\$98.02	Monthly
06-07-05	11570	02-02-05 through 02-28-05	\$2,475.50	\$24.50	\$2,475.50	\$24.50	Monthly
06-15-05	11634	03-01-05 through 03-31-05	\$5,650.50	\$73.90	\$5,650.50	\$73.90	Monthly
06-29-05	11793	04-01-05 through 04-30-05	\$5,344.50	\$141.90	\$5,344.50	\$141.90	Monthly
08-19-05	12363	05-01-05	\$3,379.50	\$57.30	\$3,379.50	\$57.30	Monthly_

		through 05-31-05					
08-19-05	12366	06-01-05 through 06-30-05	\$1,168.50	\$176.52	\$1,168.50	\$176.52	Monthly
09-06-05	12629	07-01-05 through 7-31-05	\$9,697.00	\$0.00	\$9,697.00	\$0.00	Monthly
10-18-05	13207	04-01-05 through 06-30-05	06-30-05	\$9,892.50	\$375.72	\$8,903.25	Quarterly
10-27-05	13389	08-01-05 through 08-30-05	\$10,050.00	\$247.05	Pending	Pending	Monthly
10-27-05	13392	09-01-05 through 09-30-05	\$7,090.00	\$46.80	Pending	Pending	Monthly
12-29-05	14279	07-01-05 through 09-30-05	\$26,837.00	\$293.85	Pending	Pending	Quarterly
02-09-06	15142	10-01-05 through 10-31-05	\$\$38,724.50	\$3,152.42	Pending	Pending	Monthly
02-09-06	15144	11-01-05 through 11-30-05	\$28,177.50	\$4,022.08	Pending	Pending	Monthly
02-09-06	15146	12-01-05 through 12-31-05	\$7,399.50	\$55.77	Pending	Pending	Monthly
02-27-06	15349	10-01-05 through 12-31-05	\$74,301.50	\$7,230.27	Pending	Pending	Quarterly
03-02-06	15459	01-01-06 through 01-31-06	\$10,350.50	\$29.45	Pending	Pending	Monthly
03-06-06	15556	02-01-06 through 03-02-06	\$8,626.00	\$220.90	Pending	Pending	Monthly

N:\2525\pleadings\fee apps\1st Qtr 2006\summ 1st QTR 2006 MBT.doc